
Check No.

7o
Amount

FEES PAID

FEES REFUNDED

Date

Date Amount ReceiptNo.z .
%pep<1 bl.l.l.a.......35..2..o.54lo.....

I

...1.::.8..-~...2(p. P..!DD. 'j?CJtL....5.31:~Q .

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name st srelht.tu.iab.

3442

Trib. of County of ,,..~~-,(11.J:1£.u.r.r..J....:.....:
<' C• -I-- <

use /.l~llltJ.:11J.. -;;e--··
Quantity of water No. of acres ..r;;:2..•...........

Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

Name of ditch .

Date of priority ,,4~vJ.±.../..~ ./.J?££ .
In name of e/2.da. ✓.½. -J:',a:/zr.-..u..,,&a::~.4. .
. Adjudication, Vol. , page .

App. No. ..:?./.c?...~/.. Per. No.Z?..zJ?'Z:Cert. No. ,?.,?.7-?.:_--?:

STATUS OF APPLICATION

Change in ~t. ~~:Y.Y .

Date filed 5- .,./ f) .- 7/a .
Date of hearing 9-'::.!.f.'.':".2.~ .Pce of hearing Jh..aY:L. P.~ .
\ate ot order 9.~./..5..~.2..fe Vol. ~..? , page ..tJ..':f..
Date for application of water J.Q..--::./::..7...1. .
Proof mailed .

Proof received ../.
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rs"iisoiii8"j±3
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GERALD K. ROLAND
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

Change in Point of Diversion

/
JOSEPHINE

/
Gerald K. Roland

County

Address 600 Lofland Ln, Grnats Pass, 97526----------------
Williams Creek / T Applegate River "____________, rib. of

Transfer N6?412-----
2. Source of Supply

1. Name

August 10, 19563 Am t f W t O. 03 cfs• oun o a er Priority Date -------------
4. Use irrigation

,
30', 540' • Peen c. s.@En!

5. Proposed Point of Diversion w-1-S & 2-3-00-41--A¾--co-z=--of Sec 23, being-w-f.:i:-NW¼--S-E¼pf-
/ / /

vl» .a %Sec 23, T 38 S, R 5 W, WM

6. Place of Use

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

, t
/ / f

38S SW 23 NSE 2.08 ac

.
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T.38 S.R.5W.W.M.

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNO!:P-

R-.310.30 P-1902
30€66 ?4368 a

Application No. 3I031. Per't No. 24594 TT
. IN NAM!: OF

JOHN .H. KA.TZ£NBACI-I

Surveyed 2d ✓u/y 19.59, by~-- _£:jL__ ....

1959·0



BEFOl1E T~ WATE..t:i ~SOURCES D!FECTOR OF ORBGOH

Josephin2 County

!N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION l
OF GERAI.D K. ROIA-~ FOR '.l'w:.; APPROVAL
OF A OIDU1GE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF .
'ilATER FROM WiLLllii'S CREEK , .---------~--------

ORDER APPROVING
@RANSIER 1IQ. 3412

I·

On~ 17, 1976, G~rald K. Rolend filed an application for trmlSfer

of water right in the of°ice othe iater Resources Director proposing a change

in point o:f diversion under. all existing right of rec'ord from Williem.s ·Creek.

Certitiqe:te of water right isrued to John .H. ~tzenb~oh and. recorded
at Page 27292, Volume 19, State Record of \'tat'er P.ig}!t Cer•dfice.:tesp contim0 a

·- . . . '•• \ .
right to the use 0f 0.86 cubic :Coot per' second from \'ii_llie.tls Creek for the

• • ~ • ':. I • ~. • • ;. :

i:xi0ion o, among other 1end, 2.08 cre in Ii}SE, See'ion 23, Toh:p 38

South, Range 5 Vet, V.M., it: s date o priority o£ August 10, 1956.
. . ' . ' : .. ' '

These lend are ix:igeted from e point c? diversion located 640 feet

South and 410 feet; esttram tchc Northeast corner 0£ J. Powell D1c, 40,

bei:Dg within the sw¼ NB¼ or Section 2;, Townabip 38 South, Rmlge 5 -ieat, W• .:.!.

'l:he applicant herein, owner ot the lands above deacribed, propoaee

to irrigate thGiee lmlda from c point of diversion to be located 60 feet South

and 2,00 feet West :from the F.aat quarte~oorner ot Sects.on 23, beixl8 Within

the :n¼ SEi· ot Section 23, Township '8 South, Range 5 \lest, "if.!:!.

Notice of tho application, pursuant to 0RS 540.510, as published

in the Granto l'aso Daily Courier, s no\1spaper :Printed and having general

o1rculat1on in JoGopbine County, 01-egon, for o._ period o the eeks in the

issues of July 2~, 29 and AUir,1.1::.t 5, 19'76.

Mr. Robert D. Steimer, Watel'W.U)tor of District No. 14, bc.c filed a

statement to the ettec,<; that the proposed change in pcint cf ciivoreion 1'fJfJ:J' lxl

made wi'thout illjucy to existil3g rights.



·.No· objao·t;~on having been .filed. and· it appee..~inz that ·the proposed

change in p9int:oz diversion mey be made without injury to e~..ieting rights,

the application hold beapproved.
• • • • ~. - • • ' ~ + • }t'-

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED thet therequested change in
• • .• • :• • • •. . • "' ...l '" t ~ • • • '. t i,

point o diversion of veter from i21i.ams Creel, described herein, without

lose of priority, is ·approved.,
. ' /; ·,

It is FURTHER ORDEREDht the C1"1Sn~ity· of water diverted at the·

. new point of di.version ~ oo.t exceed the quniy of water iavw.leble ~i.
. . . - . . .. , . ' .

he old point of diversion, and shall not exceed 0,03 cubic foot per second,

It is FUR!rli!!Jlt ORDERED.···Uw:'r; ··me following prcviaiiana tahru.J: · be ~f~ective
. ?

when inthe jvlgerent o£ theate:mass'ter isbecome necesgzy toirstall head­

gates and· measuring devices.. ··
' . . ~ . .

That the diversion works hell include an in line lo meter,··e ·weir, or·oth~r .suitable devlce for .Ill0asunZJg the mater co
which the a.pplicB.l;l•t iD entit-l·t'edo

Tllet the type, and plans· of 'the-. mesouring device be approved by
the wat'erm.aster before the beginning o construction work and
that the eir or meaouri.Ilt:; device be uwtalletl under the general
supervi■i.on of 118id watermaster.

It ia PURTHER ORDEBED that the conatruction 1'0rk Bhall be completed

and the change in point ot diversion o'f water made on or before- October 1, 1977.

It is PO!crHER OBDEBED that the certificate ot water ri&ht heretofore

isausd 1o John H. Xatzenbe.ch and recorded at Page 27192, Volume l9, State

Record of·Water Right Certificatee, is cencele,d, and in lieu:theX'OO-f• a new

certifiqate be issued covering the balance.of the lands not involve<i in this
'

proceeding, and upon -proof settsfacto:ty- tci the Via.tor ·Resources Director of. ..
completion o.f the authorized cbange in point of .diversion a certifioa.te of

water right sbo.11 be issued to Gel'.:ld K. Rol.la:ntl co)lfj.~·the 'right.

Dnted at Salem, Oregon, this 15th day of Septemper, 1976.

/a/ JAMES E. SEXSON
Director



RECEIE
1AA171976

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I, GERALDK._ROLAND .
(Name of applicant)

600 Lofland Lane
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 Jose hine

of-·········..··········-···············• , County of :P ,
(Postofflcel

State of......Oreg..................-....., do hereby make application for change.Point_of_Diversion......

- (dn Point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water) · ·

1. The source of present water right is .Williams..Greek,...g..trib.of..Applegate..Bivex...........
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is l?;,rJg~~.=hQKL .
(Irrigation; Mining; Power; Manufaeturlns; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .

4. The point of diversion is located ..69.... ft. ....S..... and .lO.. ft. .......... from the NE.Sor.DLO.#o
(N. or 5.) (E, or W.l

SW,tNE¾ , as projected within
J. Powell DLC # 40 . . . J• Powell DLC # 40corner of being within the .

(Section or subdivision) ·

of Section ~.'?. Tp 3.~ S R. 5.}L W. M., in the County of J:o..s.ephine .
· (No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

5. List the n:umber of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
t:ransfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp, NE 1•4 •· NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4me pt_kl,

A
2.08/ '3}Sy_L2ppIII}IIII-}-}}II]_\

...

NOTE: If you own less than40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as It appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

YES6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? .
(It not owner. explaJ-n your interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? .YES. .....

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ......Angust..l0.,- ..195.6 .

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? Ye.s. If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit ~45..9.4 .

Form 113--2M-8-63



Presently part of

10. Do you hold a water right certificate? .No......... If so, give number of certificate ?'.?.9.~.~ ..
(Yes or No)

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

..........No If so, give title of proceedings .
(Yes or Nol

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ...No,.......John.H,.Katenbach.........-..............
(Irnot, ive name)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range Sec.
NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, to and 17, I the appl!cnllon Is for change In point of diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ?.~ ft ~ and~~~-~-·-· ft Y from the ..~ .
(N. or S.) rE. orW,)

corner or .Section.23...... being within the .NWSEA............ of Section ..23..Tp..38.S.R. .5.MI.. W. M.,
(Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.

in the county of ...Josephine............: The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? -'Y.e:s.......•

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

sion? ~.9.·······-············

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 It application Is for change In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

· t ·tu l t Nomng axes, morgages, l1ens, etc.. ......................-....
(Answer Yes or No}

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

Note Beverly McNutt $3500.

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ..ImpVe...efficiency.of..irrigation..by..short..line...
sprinkler system being installed, to increase convenience and to align diversion

• • • • • • · · - •• • • • • • • • • • • • · · · - - · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - - - - • • • • • • • - - · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - - · - · · · · • • • • • • • ~- - • · ·· · · · · · · • • • • • • •. • • • • · · · ·- ·· • ·• • ■ ..

point to owner's property, due to subdivision of land since original permit.
·•••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·••••••••••••••••••••--•••o••••.. •••••••••••••••••..••••..•o••••••••••••••••••••..•..••••..••••••••••·••·•..•..•·•••••••••••••••••••..U··••••..•..•••••••..••••••••••••

.. ············· .. ·········································································· .



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, ~~:.~!:-.~..~~ ~~.!~!?:~ , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

tWitness whereot, 1 have hereunto set my hana nus.I2..ay orb.ey................., 1o.Z

··•····••·····~····}(··.c?~ .(Name of applicant)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ...Li:lla-ay of····~···-···-·····-··-······················· .19_z?.

[Notarial Seal] A~~ ·~t~fiy~·-;,;;:,;;;;iiON···

My commission expiresMy.Commission.Expires.Jan.6,1979_

Remarks ····························-············································-·······································································-························--·······

......................................- - .

......... . ... .... . .- .-----.-- ···-······· -- -.. - - -- - - •·• - .

.....-...

..... ..-..·· ..

....... . .. . . .. ... . . . . . ......... .... . . . ..... . . ... . . . ... . . . . .. . .. ... . . . . . . .... ... . ... . . ..... . ... . .u .

. .. . ..... .. . .. .. .. . . . . .. . . .. . - -- .

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.



WARRANTY DEED
(GranlHI as Tenants by Entirety)

0o. 28359 . VOL 304 PAGF129
CRATER TITLE INSURA 0. P. o. BOX 336, 604 w. MAIN ST., MEDFORD, OREGON

JOSEPHINE OUNTY TILE 0. .o. BOX 71, 507 N.E. 6th ST., GRANTS l'ASS,·oB.EGON
37/ 3P-5-23 o7

KNOW ALL MEN BY THES PRESENTS, That ---------------------

BOB HOUSTON SLEEPER and PENNIE LEE SLEEPER- ., hereinafter .called the granter,
for the consideration hereinafter stated to the grantor paid by _
GERALD K, ROLAND and NANCY C. ROLAND, , husband and wife,
hereinafter called the grantees, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the grantees, as· tenants by the
entirety, the heirs of the survivor and their assigns, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances thereunto belonging or.appertaining, situated in the County of Josephine State of
Oregon, described as follows, to-wit: · Ix{ E.C [ i v E [l)

..
MA1%1976

ATER RESOURCES DEPT
· SALEM, CREGO

A parcel of real property situated in Sectfon 23~ Township 38 South, Range 5
West of t.,'le l'lillamette Meridian, Josephine County Oregon, described as follows:
Beginning at a point which bears South 2611.50 feet and West 1980.00 feet from
the Northeast corner of said Section 23, said pointbeing a 5/8 inch iron rod;
thence West 660.00 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 342.28 feet to a
5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 89° 44' East 595,83 feet; thence along an· existing
fence South 89° 44' East 440,43 feet to the Northwesterly. right of way line of a
roadway known as Lofland Lane; thence along said right of way line North 23° 00'
East 150.00 feet to a point opposite Engineer's center line station 27+93,91; thence
North 64° 15' 39' est 481~58 feet to the point of beginning.

·- .. ·- . . ~ - - ... , . . . . . ··- ,.. ..--
ToHave and to Hold the above described and granted premises unto the said grantees, as tenants by the entirety,

their heirs and assigns forever•
And grantor hereby covenants to and with grantees and the heirs of the survivor and' their assigns,· that grantor is

lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances except, · 1974/75. Real
Property Taxes, a hen not yet a able, easements of record Mort a e to P cNntt~· . -vt
rustee, which Grantees assume_apd ,2gI,g& gg2),· -2

as recorded July 1, t9ii infvot.1ii, Page 532, Josephine county Mortgage Records! °-=

O
u
LI

·Oand that grantor will warrant and forever defend the above granted premises and every part and parcel thereof against
the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those ciaiming u·nder ti,e above described
encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is $~~"-"-'....,_,...,._ _

'l

...
r­
m

...

z
n
m

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural, the masculine in­
cludes the feminine and the neuter and, generally, all grammatical changes shall be made, assumed and implied to
make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

BEPnRR 'JIE PRRSON.A.LLr.av.veared the a.bove na.nied ·-··~·..·····..····· __ _ .
--..··-···-··..~o~_-::_-~ouston ~eeper anaP'emr~e_Lee.. S1eeper·······-·······-·-····..·······..····· - - .

at - m to •

t
p
ti')
N
N



LEGALNOTICE

OTICE OF FILING AP·
PLICATION FOR ACHANGE IN
POINT OF DIVERSION OF
WATER

Notice is given hereby that
Gerald K. Roland has filed an
application for Hie approval of II
change in point of diversion ot
water from WIiiiam,CrNk

Certificate of water right issued
to John H. Katzenbach and·
recorded at Pave 27192, Vol, 19,
State Record of Water Right
Cerllficates, confirms a right to
the use of 0.86 cubic toot per
second from Williams Cr-eek for 1

1the irrigation of, among other
lands, 208 acres in NW« SE,
Sec. 23, T. 38 S. R. 5 W .• W.M., with
a date of priority of Au9. 10, 1956.
These lands ere Irrigated from a

point of diversion located 6«I ft. S.
and 410 ft. w. from the NE corner
of J. Powell D.L.C. 40, being within
the SW¼ NEI/, of Sec. 23, T. 38 S.,
R.5W.,w.M. ·
The applicant herein, owner of

the lands above described,
proposes to Irrigate these lands
from a point of diversion lo be
located 60 ft. S. and 2300 ft. W.
from the E M corner of Sec. 23,
beingwithin the NW14 SEif• of Sec.
23,T. 38 S.• R.sw .,W.M.

All persons Interested are
notified hereby that a hearing will
be held at the county courthouse at
Grants Pass, Oregon, on Sept. 1,
1976, at 9:30 e.m. All objections to
the proposed change, it any there
are, will be heard at said time and
place. Any and all objections shall
be prepared In writing one copy to
be served on Gerald K. Roland, 600
Lofland Lane, Grants Pass, Or.,
97526 and one copy filed with the
Water Resources Department,
Salem, Oregon 97310, together with
a S10 filing fee, at least 10 days
prior to the date set for heerlnv. If
no objection is tiled, the ap­
plication may be approved by the
Waler Resources Director without
a hearing. Administrative rules
pertaining to the filing of a protest
will be furnished by the water
Resources Department upon
request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this
14th day of July, 1976.

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

No. 9, Thur., July 22, 29 & Aug. 5,
1974

State ofOregon
County of Josephine } ss.

Subscribed and sworn to before N---""-':..::.;::. day ofk.±e-
My commission expires'±th day or February ,1s 80.

I, (Charles J, Moo-re , being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner, editor, publisher,
manager, advertising manager, principal clerk of the Grants Pass Daily
Courier, printer or his foreman of the Grants Pass Daily Courier, a newspaper
of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; printed and
published at Grants Pass, in the aforesaid county and state; that the

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOE»GG E
IN POINT OF' DIVERSION OF WATER'

which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper

for2successiveand consecutive weeks in thefollowing

issuesCly22,29,andAugust5,1976



ROBERT W. STRAUB
GOVERNOR

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

714 N.W. "A" STREET • GRANTS PASS, OR • 97526 • Phone 476-8201, Ext. 247

July 27, 1976

WATER POLICY REVIEW
BOARD

EMERY N. CASTLE
Chairman
Corvallis

CHAPIN D. CLARK
Vice Chairman

Eugene

GEORGE H. PROCTOR
KlamathFalls

ANN W. SQUIER
Portland

RICHARD ROY
Portland

JAMES HILL
Arch Cape

JEAN FROST
Portland

Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa Street, N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Wayne Overcash

Dear Wayne:

T-3412

In my opinion, the proposed change in point of
diversion by Gerald K. Roland of water from Williams
Creek may be made without injury to existing rights.

I recommend that pumping provision #2 be incor­
porated into the order.

Very truly yours,

tt.ts...-
Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster, District #14

RBS/sj

RECEIVED
JUL281976

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



•
28 May 1976

Water Resources Depertment
1l78 Chemeketa St. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attn: Fr iayne J. Overcash

Dear Mr Overcash:

This is in reply to your letter TR-312 of 21 May 1976 (copy
attached) concerning my request for transfer of irrigation diversion
point.

I disagree concerning the existence of a point of diversion
between the present and proposed points of diversion in my appli­
cation. I am very .familiar with Williams Creek in that area and I
know the oner of the property between diversion points, In that
area there is no evidence of any pumping sites or diversion ditches,
in fact,the 6 to 8 foot banks and the shallow grade of the creek
in that vicinity make diversion by ditch impossible.

Prior to filing my application I checked with the Josephine
County Hatermaster Office and·was told there were no diversion points
between my application points. After receiving your letter I checked
again. Still none. There was record of an old point fairly near
the area (exact location no noted) and assoicated with the old
Kennedy Ditch. The Kennedy Ditch has not been used for a number of
years (probably 197U or earilier) and since that time the entire
area has been subdivided. No evidence of the old location of the
Kennedy Ditch could be found, either by myself or by a Josephine
County atermaster employee who has been looking for it this month.

I cannot afford to waste $5 on unnecessary advertising. It
is requested that you have the Josephine County Watermaster verify
that there is no diversion point within the approximate 1000' of
Williams Creek involved in my request.

Sincerely yours

.cta2.
Gerald K. Roland

Copy to:
Josephine Co. Watermaster

Gerald K. Roland
600 Lofland Lane
Grants Pass, 0r. 97526

Phone 6l6-6095
JUi + 41976

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
$AEM, 0REGO!
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